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Synergy Education Project: Consider Issuing a Notice of Intent to Revoke Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(e).
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SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE(S)

The California Department of Education (CDE) asserts that there is substantial evidence that Synergy Education Project (SEP) may have engaged in fiscal mismanagement and committed a material violation of the SEP charter. Pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d), the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter school of any violation and provide the school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation.

On November 5, 2015, the State Board of Education (SBE) issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) to SEP because SEP may have engaged in fiscal mismanagement pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(1)(C) and may have committed a material violation of the SEP charter pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(1)(A). SEP was required to provide a written response and supporting evidence that addressed all of the violations outlined in the NOV. 

On November 13, 2015, SEP submitted a Response to Notice of Violation pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) to the SBE and the CDE. Additionally, this response included seven appendices (Attachment 4 of Agenda Item 02 on the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools [ACCS] December 2, 2015, Meeting Notice on the SBE ACCS Web page located at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/cc/cs/documents/accs-dec15item04a4.pdf).
RECOMMENDATION
The CDE recommends that the SBE consider, based on substantial evidence, that SEP has not demonstrated increases in pupil academic achievement for all groups of pupils served by SEP pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(2), that SEP engaged in fiscal mismanagement pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(1)(C), and that SEP committed material violations of the SEP charter pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(1)(A) as described in the NOV issued by the SBE to SEP on November 5, 2015. 

After consideration of substantial evidence presented, the CDE and the ACCS recommend that if the SBE finds that SEP has failed to refute, remedy, or propose to remedy the violations described in the NOV, that the SBE issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke with a Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation pursuant to EC Section 47607(e), included as Attachment 1.
If the SBE issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation of SEP, the CDE also recommends that the SBE hold a public hearing on January 14, 2016, to consider issuing a Final Decision to Revoke the SEP charter.

Advisory Commission on Charter Schools
The ACCS considered the evidence presented in SEP’s response to the NOV at its December 2, 2015, meeting. The ACCS voted to move forward the CDE recommendation that if the SBE finds that SEP has failed to refute, remedy, or propose to remedy the violations described in the NOV, that the SBE issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke with Notice of Facts at its January 2016 meeting. The motion passed by a vote of eight to zero. 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES
The SEP charter petition was denied by the Pittsburg Unified School District (PUSD) Governing Board on December 15, 2010. SEP submitted an appeal to the Contra Costa County Board of Education that was denied on February 16, 2011.
The SBE authorized SEP on appeal on November 10, 2011. The SBE agenda item can be found as Item 12 on the SBE November 9–10, 2011, Agenda Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/yr11/agenda201111.asp. The corresponding minutes for the November 9–10, 2011, SBE meeting can be found on the SBE Minutes Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/mt/ms/documents/finalminutes110911.doc.
At its July 9, 2015, meeting the SBE approved a material revision, with technical amendments and conditions, to the SEP charter petition to revise its governance structure via a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Encore Education Corporation (EEC), and SEP’s educational program with the intention of implementing EEC’s arts integration program. The SBE agenda item can be found as Item 22 on the SBE July 8–9, 2015, Agenda Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/yr15/agenda201507.asp. 

The corresponding minutes for the July 8–9, 2015, SBE meeting can be found on the SBE Minutes Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/mt/ms/documents/finalminutes0809jul2015.doc.
SEP’s current charter term under SBE authorization ends June 30, 2017, before which SEP will need to submit renewal documentation to PUSD.
At its November 5, 2015, meeting the SBE issued a NOV to SEP because SEP may have engaged in fiscal mismanagement pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(1)(C) and may have committed a material violation of the SEP charter pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(1)(A). The SBE agenda item can be found as Item 19 on the SBE

November 4–5, 2015, Agenda Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/yr15/agenda201511.asp. SEP was required to provide a written response and supporting evidence that addressed all of the violations outlined in the NOV.
EC Section 47607(c)(1) states that a charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:

(A) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.

(B) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.

(C) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.

(D) Violated any provision of the law.

Additionally, EC Section 47607(c)(2) states that the authority that granted the charter shall consider increases in pupil academic achievement for all groups of pupils served by the charter school as the most important factor in determining whether to revoke a charter.

SEP pupils are below the state average in pupils who met or exceed standards for English language arts and mathematics on the 2014–15 California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress (CAASPP) for the same grades. SEP pupils are below resident schools and the comparable district average of pupils who met or exceed standards for mathematics on the 2014–15 CAASPP for the same grades. SEP pupils are below resident schools and the comparable district average of pupils who met or exceed standards for English language arts on the 2014–15 CAASPP for the same grades (Attachment 3 of Agenda Item 02 on the ACCS December 2, 2015, Meeting Notice on the SBE ACCS Web page located at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/cc/cs/documents/accs-dec15item04a3.doc).
Additionally, SEP pupils have a lower percentage of pupils who passed the California High School Exit Exam in 2015 than the resident district and one of the resident high schools for both English language arts and mathematics (Attachment 3 of Agenda Item 02 on the ACCS December 2, 2015, Meeting Notice on the SBE ACCS Web page located at 

http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/cc/cs/documents/accs-dec15item04a3.doc).

Based on the academic analysis of SEP pupil achievement, the CDE finds that SEP has not demonstrated increases in pupil academic achievement for all groups of pupils served by SEP.

Violation of Law

The CDE has recently been made aware of a number of issues, that if not refuted or resolved immediately by the governing board of SEP, are in violation of EC Section 47607(c)(1)(A) and (C) and may directly impact the ability of SEP to continue operations for the remainder of the 2015–16 school year. The CDE believes that substantial evidence exists to support the finding that the SEP Board has engaged in fiscal mismanagement, has committed a material violation of the conditions and procedures, set forth in the SEP charter, and has not fulfilled specific terms and conditions in the MOU between SEP and the SBE.

Pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter school of any violation of this section and give the school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violations. 

On October 28, 2015, the CDE issued a letter to the SEP Board informing them of the intent of the SBE to consider issuing a NOV at its November 2015 meeting, and that if such a notice were issued, SEP would have until November 13, 2015, to submit evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the violations described in the notice. On November 5, 2015, the SBE issued a NOV to SEP (Attachment 1 of Agenda Item 02 on the ACCS December 2, 2015, Meeting Notice on the SBE ACCS Web page located at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/cc/cs/documents/accs-dec15item04a1.pdf). On November 13, 2015, SEP submitted a response to the NOV (Attachment 4 of Agenda Item 02 on the ACCS December 2, 2015, Meeting Notice on the SBE ACCS Web page located at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/cc/cs/documents/accs-dec15item04a4.pdf). 

The CDE conducted an extensive review of the evidence, including, but not limited to, SEP’s written response to the NOV, multi-year budgets submitted by SEP, enrollment history of SEP, the material revision to the SEP charter petition, and the current MOU between SEP and the SBE. Based on this review, the CDE concludes the following: 
The SEP Board engaged in fiscal mismanagement (EC Section 47607[c][1][C]).

· CDE Finding: The SEP budget has ended with significant deficits for the first three years of operation with little sound evidence of progress towards eliminating the budget deficit. Currently, SEP's financial condition is insolvent with a negative fund balance as of June 30, 2015, of $793,916. Additionally, SEP currently owes EEC approximately $200,000 bringing the negative end fund balance to $993,916 (Attachments 2 and 5 of Agenda Item 02 on the ACCS December 2, 2015, Meeting Notice on the SBE ACCS Web page located at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/cc/cs/accsnotice120215.asp). The SEP Board states that EEC has failed to provide any documentation regarding the $200,000 of purchases. The SEP Board states that EEC failed to seek approval for any expenditures. EEC has provided letters and invoices to substantiate outstanding payments owed by SEP (Attachments 6, 7, 8, and 9 of Agenda Item 02 on the ACCS

December 2, 2015, Meeting Notice on the SBE ACCS Web page located at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/cc/cs/accsnotice120215.asp).
CDE Conclusion: Not remedied. Although SEP adopted a 2015–16 First Interim Budget and multi-year plan (MYP) that projects to reverse its deficit spending and insolvent financial condition by the end of fiscal year (FY) 2017–18, which is beyond SEP’s current SBE-approved charter term, the CDE concludes that the assumptions used by SEP to build its budget and MYP are not reasonable. SEP overestimated revenues by including enrollment and attendance which will not materialize. SEP understated expenditures by not including all obligations as noted with EEC. Additionally, the CDE concludes that SEP has demonstrated, since its inception, an inability to properly prepare, monitor, and implement balanced budgets. SEP’s budgets for its first three FYs (2012–13, 2013–14, and 2014–15) have ended with out of balance budget deficits. 
· CDE Finding: The SEP Board has demonstrated a continued pattern of deficit spending even though original budgets forecast operating surpluses. SEP has a substantial pattern of projected enrollment not materializing which has negatively impacted revenue flow resulting in an inability to meet its financial obligations as evidenced by SEP’s September 15, 2015, default on a $1.6 million Revenue Anticipation Note (RAN) (Attachments 2 and 5 of Agenda Item 02 on the ACCS December 2, 2015, Meeting Notice on the SBE ACCS Web page located at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/cc/cs/accsnotice120215.asp).
CDE Conclusion: Not remedied. SEP adopted a 2015–16 First Interim Budget and MYP that projects operating surpluses through FY 2017–18. However, SEP has a pattern of budgeting the year with a net operating surplus, but actually ending each year with a significant operating deficit. Based on SEP’s use of unreasonable assumptions (overestimating enrollment and attendance and understating expenditures), the CDE finds and concludes that SEP’s projected net operating budget surpluses are overstated and that SEP will likely end each FY with net operating budget deficits, further worsening its insolvent financial condition.
· CDE Finding: The SEP Board failed to pay off a $1.6 million RAN which matured on September 15, 2015. At its July 9, 2015, meeting, the SBE approved a material revision to the SEP charter petition with technical amendments and conditions. One of the conditions requires SEP to provide a plan on how to repay that debt, which is now in default. SEP has not responded to the CDE’s request to provide adequate documentation regarding the default of the RAN or the subsequent RAN repayment plan. 

CDE Conclusion: SEP defaulted on its September 15, 2015, payment on a $1.6 million RAN and the terms of the RAN have not been officially restructured. SEP included in its latest budget full repayment of the RAN over a three year period from FY 2015–16 to 2017–18. Since SEP’s current charter term expires on
June 30, 2017, an agreement to restructure the note for a period after the charter school term expires adds to the uncertainty that an extended repayment agreement can be reached with the RAN note holders.
· CDE Finding: The SEP Board has never met enrollment projections since it began operation in 2012–13. Currently, SEP has 171 pupils enrolled in grade 6 through grade 11; however, projected enrollment included in the SEP material revision authorized in July 2015, is 255 pupils (Attachments 2 and 5 of Agenda Item 02 on the ACCS December 2, 2015, Meeting Notice on the SBE ACCS Web page located at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/cc/cs/accsnotice120215.asp).
CDE Conclusion: Not remedied. In SEP’s transition plan, approved by the SEP Board on November 5, 2015, the SEP Board acknowledges the financial plan is based on 175 pupils enrolled. The SEP Board further acknowledges that should enrollment significantly decrease such that SEP cannot meet its financial obligations, the SEP Board would instruct SEP staff and management to begin voluntary closure proceedings to close at the end of its current semester, January 22, 2016. The CDE concludes that SEP did not address the declining enrollment concerns in its response to the NOV.

The SEP Board committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter (EC Section 47607[c][1][A]).

· CDE Finding: As of the date of the CDE’s October 9, 2015, letter of concern, SEP did not have a functioning board, which is not consistent with the SEP charter petition or the SEP bylaws.

CDE Conclusion: Remedied. Based on documentation provided to the CDE, SEP appears to have a functioning governing board with eight members.

· CDE Finding: The SEP Board approved revisions to SEP’s governance structure and educational program, recognizing the critical situation, and sought a partnership with EEC to provide a more sustainable future with regard to governance and fiscal solvency during the remainder of SEP’s charter authorization under the SBE, currently through June 30, 2017. The SEP Board entered into a partnership that was later finalized through an MOU between SEP and EEC on July 1, 2015. This MOU outlined specific duties to be performed by EEC including, but not limited to, providing programmatic services (including an arts program that would increase SEP’s enrollment), administrative services, fiscal management, pupil discipline, and SEP school administrative staff. This MOU was terminated by EEC effective November 18, 2015.

CDE Conclusion: Not remedied. The SEP Board has included a transition plan as part of its response to the NOV; however, this plan has been conditionally approved by the SEP Board as evidenced in the unofficial minutes from the
November 12, 2015, SEP Board meeting. Most concerning is that SEP provided a master schedule to the CDE; however, some teachers listed appear not to hold valid credentials for the subjects listed. The transition plan along with SEP’s response does not address how SEP will revise the charter petition to be in alignment with the new governance structure, now that the MOU with EEC has terminated. Additionally, SEP provides limited information about how attendance reporting services and Special Education services will be provided after EEC terminates its agreement effective November 18, 2015.
· CDE Finding: To date, SEP has A–G approved courses for grade nine only. In its petition, SEP states its goal is to ensure that all A–G courses can be submitted to the University of California (UC) for approval. SEP’s goal is to ensure that 100 percent of graduating students will be able to submit applications to California’s public university system having completed all of California State University/UC requirements.

CDE Conclusion: Partially remedied. The UC’s A–G course submission policy requires all public schools to be accredited in order to establish and maintain an 
A–G course list. Pursuant to SEP’s charter, SEP currently holds candidacy for accreditation for grade six through grade nine only, with plans to continue on the accreditation path through the Western Association of Schools and Colleges (WASC). However, during the 2013–14 and 2014–15 school years SEP did not submit grade nine course descriptions to the UC for approval. 

EEC provided SEP with A–G approved courses for grade nine and submitted these to the UC A–G Web portal. SEP states that it will follow the current A–G approved grade nine curriculums from EEC to ensure transferability of courses for SEP pupils in the interim of SEP course approval. However, as of November 19, 2015, SEP is not offering the A–G approved Art 1 class. 

SEP plans to submit all grade 10 and grade 11 courses for approval.
In December 2015, WASC informed CDE that SEP will need to submit grade 10 and grade 11 courses by February 1, 2016, to UC for approval. Additionally, SEP would need to conduct a full WASC self-study review during the 2016–17 school year to receive initial accreditation status. To date, SEP has not provided sufficient documentation to show SEP is prepared to submit course descriptions for all grade ten through grade eleven courses or started the work to successfully complete a self-study review. Additionally, since no course descriptions have been provided, it is unclear if the courses will meet the rigorous approval process set by UC. Therefore, the CDE maintains that SEP has not provided a viable plan to address a sufficient remedy for the lack of A–G courses offered at SEP.
· CDE Finding: At its July 9, 2015, meeting the SBE approved the SEP material revision to revise its governance structure and educational program with the condition to comply with the technical amendments identified by the CDE to the charter petition as a condition of approval. The CDE requested that the technical amendments be completed and the revised SEP petition be resubmitted by
August 28, 2015.

CDE Conclusion: Not remedied. SEP has not submitted a revised material revision petition with all of the technical amendments identified by the CDE. The CDE also concludes that the SEP Board has not met two of the conditions included in the SBE’s July 2015, approval of the material revision. SEP has failed to present a specific plan to the CDE that adequately addresses how SEP plans to repay the RAN of approximately $1.6 million, which matured on September 15, 2015. This plan was due to the CDE on July 1, 2015. Additionally, SEP provided multi-year projections to the CDE; however, they are based on a RAN repayment plan that has not been submitted for approval to the RAN note holders (Attachments 2 and 5 of Agenda Item 02 on the ACCS December 2, 2015, Meeting Notice on the SBE ACCS Web page located at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/cc/cs/accsnotice120215.asp). 
At its November 10, 2015, meeting the SEP Board approved authorization for Delta Managed Solutions (DMS) to prepare and submit an exchange offer to the RAN note holders for a proper restructuring of the loan. However, DMS responded that it does not have the expertise to draft the exchange offer and the SEP Board would need to retain outside legal counsel with this expertise in order to prepare and file the exchange offer. On December 2, 2015, the CDE received correspondence from DMS that stated that Stradling, Yocca, Carlson, & Rauth, original RAN Counsel, has provided a preliminary delivery date of the new RAN resolution, exchange offer, and related documents by middle of December 2015. DMS also stated that this item would be added to the December 2015 SEP board agenda. Once approved, this documentation would be filed with US Bank (the paying agent) on
December 18, 2015, with responses required from the note holders by
December 31, 2015. It should be noted that since SEP’s current charter term expires on June 30, 2017, an agreement to restructure the RAN for a period after the charter school’s SBE-approved term expires adds to the uncertainty that an extended repayment agreement can be reached with the RAN note holders.

· CDE Finding: The SEP Board has failed to meet specific requirements of its MOU with the SBE with regard to:

· Section 1.2 Board of Directors and Establishment of Governance Council

Pursuant to Section 1.2 of the MOU, at all times that SEP is operational, SEP will have the following information posted on the SEP Web site and will update the information within 30 days of any changes, Articles of Incorporation, bylaws approved by the governing board, and roster and biographies of current governing board members.
CDE Conclusion: Partially remedied. SEP established a new board. However, SEP must update its Articles of Incorporation, bylaws, and board roster and biographies and post it on the SEP Web site, by
November 30, 2015. As of December 2, 2015, SEP has not met this requirement.
· Section 1.3 Board of Directors and Governance Council Responsibilities
· Council Meetings
· Adoption of Policies and Procedures
· Internal Controls

Pursuant to Section 1.3 of the MOU, SEP shall provide Brown Act training to its governing board members and administrative staff prior to the execution of any duties, and certify to the CDE annually or after any changes to the governing board members or administrative staff, that this training was provided. 
CDE Conclusion: Not remedied. The newly formed SEP Board did not receive Brown Act training prior to executing any duties. SEP is in violation of this requirement and does not address a remedy in its response to the NOV. As of December 2, 2015, SEP has not met this requirement.
· Section 3.5 Reserves

Pursuant to Section 3.5 of the MOU, SEP is expected to maintain reserves at a level at least equivalent to a school district of similar size as identified in 5 CCR Section 15450.

CDE Conclusion: Not remedied. The SEP budget does not reflect any reserves for the remainder of its current 2012–17 charter term with the SBE.

· Section 3.7 Oversight Fees

Pursuant to EC Section 47613, the School will be charged an annual oversight fee not to exceed one percent of the general purpose and categorical block grant funding provided to the School. Invoices are due and payable to CDE within 30 days of receipt. 

CDE Conclusion: Remedied. SEP is current with their remittance to the CDE of oversight fees.
Based on the conclusions outlined above and in Attachment 2 of the item, the CDE finds that SEP has failed to adequately refute, remedy, or propose to remedy the violations identified in the NOV. 

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION
Currently, 26 charter schools operate under SBE authorization as follows:

· One statewide benefit charter, operating a total of six sites

· Seven districtwide charters
· Eighteen charter schools, authorized on appeal after local or county denial

The SBE delegates oversight duties of the districtwide charters to the county office of education of the county in which the districtwide charter is located. The SBE delegates oversight duties of the remaining charter schools to the CDE.

FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)
There would essentially be no state cost related to revocation of the SEP charter. If the SBE were to revoke the charter, some shifting of state expenditures would occur from SEP to other local educational agencies (due to the transfer of students), but state expenditures would essentially be unchanged. There would be a minor loss of revenue to the CDE from the oversight fees collected from SEP. However, the revenue loss would be offset by the reduction in costs for oversight activities.

ATTACHMENT(S)
Attachment 1:
Letter of Notice of Intent to Revoke (7 Pages)

Attachment 2:
Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation of Synergy Education Project (10 Pages)
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